
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

16 November 2016 
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 24th November, 2016, 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1 - Marmion House 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 
 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

4 Question Time:  

 To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13 
 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

6 Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2017/18 to 2021/22 (Pages 5 - 52) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

7 Quarter Two 2016/17 Performance Report (Pages 53 - 112) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

8 Appointment of External Auditors 2018/19 (Pages 113 - 134) 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

9 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 
Mid-year Review Report 2016/17 (Pages 135 - 156) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

10 Council Tax Base 2017/18 (Pages 157 - 160) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

11 Write Offs 01/04/16 - 30/09/16 (Pages 161 - 168) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

12 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017/18 onwards (Pages 169 - 206) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance) 
 

13 Affordable Housing Development Programme (To Follow) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing) 
 

14 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that 
this part of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

15 Commercial Investment Strategy - (Progress Report) (Pages 207 - 228) 

 (The Report of the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive) 
 

16 Repairs and Investment Services (Pages 229 - 238) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 



People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 3rd NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors D Cook (Chair), R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), S Claymore, 

S Doyle, J Goodall and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: John Wheatley (Executive Director 
Corporate Services), Andrew Barratt (Corporate Director Growth, Assets and 
Environment), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and Natalie Missenden 
(Public Relations Officer) 
 
 
 

53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
None  
 
 

54 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Goodall) 
 
 

55 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

56 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

57 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 
None 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 3 November 2016 

 

 

2 
 

 
58 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2017/18  

 
 
The Leader of the Council informed the Members of the outcomes arising from 
consultation undertaken with residents, businesses and the voluntary sector in 
accordance with the corporate budget setting process. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the report and took into 

account of the findings along with other sources of 
information when setting the 2017/18 Budget. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

59 TAMWORTH CONSERVATION AREAS  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Regeneration seeking approval of the draft Conservation 
Area Management Plans for each of the seven Conservation Areas and also for 
the approval a 6 week public consultation on each of the documents to be 
undertaken. Also for Members considered the process and costs associated with 
local listing and Article 4 Directions.  
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 resolved to approve each of the draft Conservation 
Area Management Plan’s; 
 

2 resolved to take each Conservation Area Management 
Plan forward into a 6 week consultation period; 
 

3 authorised the Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration 
and Development to finalise the consultation 
methodology, questionnaire and arrangements for each 
Conservation Area Management Plan;  
 

4 endorsed the implications identified in the report in 
relation to the recommendations from Aspire and 
Prosper Scrutiny Committee; and 
 

5 authorised the Head of Managed Growth, Regeneration 
and Development to commence the process of 
reviewing the Tamworth Local List in terms of the 
resolution passed at Cabinet on 20 October 2016, to 
commence the local listing process for the former 
Wilnecote Board Schools and that a further report is 
received by Cabinet within 12 months.    
 

 (Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by 

Page 2



Cabinet 3 November 2016 

 

 

3 
 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

CABINET 
 

24th November 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2017/18 to 2021/22 
 
Purpose 
 
To inform Members of the re-priced base budget for 2017/18, base budget forecasts for 
the period 2017/18 to 2021/22 (the 5 Year Medium Term Planning Period) and the 
underlying assumptions and to consider the future strategy to address the financial 
trends. 
 
Recommendations  
 
That: 
 

1. the technical adjustments and re-priced base budget figures for 2017/18 & 
indicative budgets to 2021/22 be approved (as attached at Appendix B, C, D, E, 
F, G & H); 
 

2. consideration be given to the proposed Policy Changes and Capital 
Programmes, as detailed within the report;  
 

3. consideration be given to the planned changes to Council Tax and Housing 
Rent for 2017/18, as detailed within the report; and 

 
4. in compliance with the Constitution of the Council, the Joint Scrutiny Budget 

Workshop be asked to consider the budget proposals contained within this 
report. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The following detailed budget information is contained within the report: 
 

 Re-priced base budget information (& the associated technical adjustments) for 
2017/18 in respect of the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA); 

 

 A five year, medium term financial forecast for the General Fund and HRA; 
 

 The associated strategy to address the financial trends & projection; 
 

 The Provisional Capital Programmes for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account for the period 2017/18 to 2021/22. 

 
The Medium Term Financial Planning process is being challenged by the ongoing 
uncertain economic conditions. The attached forecast is based on a 5 year period, but 
does contain a number of uncertainties.  
 
Since the 2016/17 MTFS was approved in February 2016, the people of the UK have 
taken the decision to leave the European Union.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 2 

What happens next – and the implications for businesses and organisations in the UK – 
is less clear. There will be a wide range of dynamic factors at play over the coming 
months and years that will impact on the Council. 
 
After initial market volatility, we can expect a period of instability and uncertainty. It is 
important to bear in mind that very little changes immediately and so, the Council, along 
with businesses, charities and other public bodies, should start considering the mid to 
long term opportunities whilst the dust settles.  
 
It should be noted that we are still in the early days following the EU vote and that the 
economic situation is still very uncertain. 
 
The updated economic forecast shows a prolonged period of low (if not negative) 
interest rates – which could potentially mean a significant impact to the MTFS, given the 
current investment balances and the receipt of the funds from the sale of the former golf 
course to support the MTFS. 
 
It is suggested that, given the uncertainty, there should be no knee jerk reactions – with 
a clear plan to focus on balancing the next 3 years’ budget position, in compliance with 
the Prudential Code (by which time the economic impact, if any, should be clearer). 
 
Currently projections identify: 
 

1. a General Fund shortfall of £2.2m over 3 years (with a shortfall of £7.7m over 5 
years), in
[...]
AND 
ASSETS  

 
 
Appointment of External Auditor – re Accounts Audit Commencing 
2018/19 
 
Purpose 
 
To advise Members of the options process and legislative requirement to 
appoint External Auditors for the Accounting Period 2018/19 and to seek 
Member endorsement of the recommended option for Council approval. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet endorse : 
 

1. That Council approve that the Authority opts into the appointing 
person arrangements made by the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) for the appointment of External Auditors, 
and 
 

2. That the Executive Director Corporate Services confirms our 
interest in undertaking the opt in appointing process following 
ratification by Council and has delegated powers in relation to the 
appointment process. 

 
Executive Summary 
 
Local Authorities are required under legislation to appoint their own External 
Auditors for the Accounts 2018/19. The Local Audit and Accountabilities Act 
2014 requires Local Authorities to decide between opting from one of the 
following two options available, namely 
 

1. Utilising the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), under the 
appointing persons regime (supported by the Society of District Council 
Treasurers and other Treasurers Societies), or 

2. Running our own procurement exercise. 
 
Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing Person) Regulations 2015 
requires that a decision to opt-in must be made by Full Council. 
 
The Audit & Governance Committee at the meeting on 27th October 2016 
endorsed this approach. 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 8



 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
Option 1: Sector Led Procurement Exercise Utilising PSAA 
 
This is the least resource demanding of the two options available to the Authority - the 
use of PSAA. The procurement exercise undertaken on a larger scale than an Authority 
led procurement exercise will ensure that the most competitive rates are obtained, a 
larger interest from the Audit Sector Partners and will result
[...]
ing 
Council (FRC). Current indications are that fewer than ten large 
firms will register meaning that small local firms will not be 
eligible to be appointed to local public audit roles. 
 

PSAA will ensure that firms maintain the appropriate 
registration and will liaise closely with RSBs and the FRC to 
ensure that any concerns are detected at an early stage and 
addressed effectively in the new regime. The company will take 
a close interest in feedback from audited bodies and in the 
rigour and effectiveness of firms’ own quality assurance 
arrangements, recognising that these represent some of the 
earliest and most important safety nets for identifying and 
remedying any problems arising. We will liaise with the NAO to 
help ensure that guidance to auditors is updated when 
necessary. 

 

P
age 134



1 
 

CABINET 
 

THURSDAY 24TH NOVEMBER 2016 
 

 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR OPERATIONS AND ASSETS 

 
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY  MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2016/17 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

None 

 
PURPOSE 

 

To present to Members the Mid-year Review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That Council accept the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2016/17. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice, 

and covers the following 

 

 An economic update for the first six months of 2016/17; 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy; 

 The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators); 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2016/17; 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2016/17; 

 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2016/17; 

 Icelandic Banking Situation; 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudenti
[...]
ent Database -6589099

Icelandic Monitoring Spreadsheet -6688733

As at the end of September the Council had received £2.659m against our claim of £3.175m.  Current 

estimates given by the Administrator project a total recovery of 85.25% or approximately £2.707m, with the 

majority of repayments estimated to be received by March 2017.

Page 154



%

* 76.69

**

98.00

83.75

On the 15th March 2012, the Council received £2.554m being the majority of our deposits with the bank.  

The balance of our approved claim, equating to £777k, is being held in an interest bearing ESCROW 

account.  The release of these funds is dependent on a change in Icelandic Law which currently does not 

allow the distribution of ISK outside the country.  Interest will accrue on these funds until the date of final 

settlement, which is still unknown.

As at the end of September the Council had received £1.475m against our claim of £1.505m, a total 

recovery of 98%. Negotiations are currently underway to finalise the affairs of Heritable and it is anticipated 

that a distribution of residual funds may be made over the next few months.

As at the end of September the Council had received £2.659m against our claim of £3.175m.  Current 

estimates given by the Administrator project a total recovery of 85.25% or approximately £2.707m, with the 

majority of repayments estimated to be received by March 2017.
Page 155



83.49

As at the end of September the Council had received £2.659m against our claim of £3.175m.  Current 

estimates given by the Administrator project a total recovery of 85.25% or approximately £2.707m, with the 

majority of repayments estimated to be received by March 2017.

Page 156



CABINET 
 

24 November 2016 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017/18 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To report the Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2017/18. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the Council Tax Base for the year 
2017/18 to be 21,093 (2016/17 – 20,904). 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Borough Council is required to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and 
notify Staffordshire County Council, The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Staffordshire and Staffordshire Fire Authority by 31 January preceding that financial year. 
 
The Authority is required to approve the Council Tax Base.   
 
The Council Tax Base is the total of the number of domestic properties in the Borough, after 
making deductions for exempt dwellings and for the granting of reliefs and discounts for 
disabled occupiers, single occupiers and as appropriate empty properties. The figure is also 
reduced for the properties where Council Tax Support (replacing Council Tax Benefit from 
April 2013) is given. This is expressed as Band D equivalents.   
 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Not applicable. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
The figure for 2017/18 Council Tax Base is calculated at 21,093. 
This represents an increase in the current year of 189 or 0.9%. 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
If the base is not set in the legally required timeframe it can be calculated by precepting 
authorities and imposed upon us.   
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 

Page 157

Agenda Item 10



BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
Under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended the Borough Council is required 
to calculate its Council Tax Base for each financial year and is required to notify Staffordshire 
County Council, The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Staffordshire and 
Staffordshire Fire Authority by 31 January preceding that financial year. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
as amended, the Tax Base for the year 2017/18 is calculated by applying a formula A x B. 
 
A is the number of properties in each band (expressed as a number of band D equivalents).  
 
B is the Authority’s estimate of its collection rate for that year. It is recommended that this 
should be 97.9%. 
 
Applying the collection rate to A gives a Council Tax Base of 21,093 (21,545 x 97.9%). 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Michael Buckland, Head of Revenues, Telephone 01827 709523 
e-mail michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Local Government Finance Act 1992 
Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 
Local Government Finance Act 2012 
Local Authority (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 
 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A – Council Tax Base Calculation 2017/18 

Page 158

mailto:michael-buckland@tamworth.gov.uk


Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

24 November 2016 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

WRITE OFFS 01/04/16 - 30/09/16 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
That Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2016 to 30 
September 2016. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To provide Members with details of write offs from 01 April 2016 to 30 September 2016. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The Heads of Service are responsible for the regular review of debts and consider the 
need for write off and authorise where necessary appropriate write offs in line with the 
Corporate Credit Policy. The first part of this report shows the position for the last financial 
year. Further updates will continue to be produced on a quarterly basis. 
 

Type 01/04/16 – 30/09/16 
£  p 

Council Tax (£1,040.92) 

Business Rates (£106.41) 

Sundry Income £0.00 

Housing Benefit Overpayments £45,252.17 

 

A revised approach to the calculation of Business Rates bad debt has been developed which 
involves a review of all of the outstanding debts to ascertain whether they are likely to be 
collectable. This has then been used to determine the balance to apply the usual aged 
debtor percentage. 
 

Business Rates
[...]
 3 uneconomical to pursue (2008)

30.09.2016 £242.18 £1,387.33 £630.21 £1,057.28 £3,317.00 12 not financially viable (2010)

" £32.34 £32.34 2 less than £40 o/s (2014)

" £1.29 £1.29 1 uneconomical to pursue (2015)

" £618.12 £618.12 6 less than 2 wks o/s due to death (2016)

" £31.74 £148.10 £179.84 2 HB Reg 100 compliant - not recoverable (2016)

Q2 Totals £718.80 £6,348.87 £1,236.18 £4,972.31 £0.00 £0.00 £13,276.16 60

Q1 Totals (B/F) £1,352.57 £5,815.47 £1,431.42 £4,429.85 £18,946.70 £0.00 £31,976.01 111

Overall Total £2,071.37 £12,164.34 £2,667.60 £9,402.16 £18,946.70 £0.00 £45,252.17 171

Summary of Benefit Overpayment Write Offs 01/04/2016-30/09/2016

Reason(s)Head of Benefits
No. of 

Accounts
TotalDate of Write Off

 

P
age 168



CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2017/18 ONWARDS AND 
CONSULTATION RESULTS 

 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

This proposal is not exempt information for the purposes of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
 

PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of the results and feedback from the recently undertaken consultation on 
the proposed Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2017 onwards.  To review the 
consultation feedback when considering potential changes to be applied in the 2017/18 
onwards Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme; 
 
To advise members that the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age 
customers for 2017/18 should include continued alignment to Applicable Amounts with those 
of Housing Benefit; 
 
That Members endorse the proposed change, moderately supported by the consultation 
results, to restrict Council Tax Reduction awards to a maximum of 4 weeks only where the 
claimant(s) are abroad. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1    That Cabinet consider the results of the public consultation on the current 

scheme, carried out 15 August to 14 October 2016, and endorse or otherwise the 
proposed recommended change detailed below when the scheme is considered 
by Council on 13th December 2016; 

 
2        The base scheme goes forward with the following; 
 

a) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers 
for 2017/18 will continue to be aligned to Applicable Amounts with those of 
Housing Benefit, and 

 
b) That Council Tax Reduction awards will be restricted to a maximum of 4 weeks 

only where the claimant(s) are abroad.         
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 169

Agenda Item 12



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report details the key issues arising from the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 
 
The Welfare Reform Act abolished Council Tax Benefit from 1 April 2013.  It was replaced by 
a new Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers.  A national scheme 
of regulations was introduced for pensioners, which mirrors the obsolete Council Tax Benefit 
Scheme. 
 
Grant funding was reduced and is distributed by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government rather than the Department for Work and Pensions.  Outturn on the 2015/16 
scheme is £4.04m of which the Authority’s share was £436k (10.8% of the impact on the 
Collection Fund).  At inception, the scheme design was modelled to ensure that the Authority 
complied with the Central Government requirement to achieve a 10% reduction in benefit 
cost but without increasing the burden of cost to the Council tax Payer.  However, grant 
funding predictions are expected to reduce further in future years and future years’ Revenue 
Support Grant (RSG) projections indicate an ongoing reduction in grant funding to the 
Authority from 2017/18 and will mean that RSG will cease to be paid by 2020 and that the 
Council will have to fund the scheme from its own resources and retained Business Rates 
income in the future.    
 
The impact of grant funding and expenditure is closely monitored on a regular basis to 
identify whether the scheme is achieving its object
[...]
5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 207

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Draft Base Budget Forecasts 2017/18 to 2021/22
	7 Quarter Two 2016/17 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Two 2016/17 Performance Report

	8 Appointment of External Auditors 2018/19
	Appendix 1 Appointment of External Auditors 2018/19
	Appendix 2 Appointment of External Auditors 2018/19

	9 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2016/17
	Appendix 1 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2016/17
	Appendix 2 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2016/17

	10 Council Tax Base 2017/18
	Appendix 1 Council Tax Base 2017/18

	11 Write Offs 01/04/16 - 30/09/16
	Appendix 1 WriteOffs 01/04/16 - 30/09/16

	12 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2017/18 onwards
	Appendix 2 Local Council Tax Reduction Working Age Expenditure
	Appendix 3 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Working Age Caseload
	Appendix 4 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Equality Impact Assessment October 2016
	Appendix 1 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme Consultation Results

	15 Commercial Investment Strategy - (Progress Report)
	16 Repairs and Investment Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 
HELD ON 24th NOVEMBER 2016 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 

S Claymore, S Doyle and M Thurgood 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Rob Barnes (Corporate 
Director Communities, Partnerships and Housing), Andrew Barratt (Corporate 
Director Growth, Assets and Environment), Stefan Garner (Director of Finance), 
Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues), Steve Pointon (Head of Strategic 
Housing Services) and John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) 
 
 
 

60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Goodall 
 
 

61 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor M Thurgood) 
 
 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

63 QUESTION TIME:  
 
 
None 
 
 

64 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  
 
 



Cabinet 24 November 2016 

 

 

2 
 

None 
 
 

65 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2017/18 TO 2021/22  
 
 
The Leader of the Council informed Members of the re-priced base budget for 
2017/18, base budget forecasts for the period 2017/18 to 2021/22 (the 5 Year 
Medium Term Planning Period) and the underlying assumptions and for Members 
to consider the future strategy to address the financial trends. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members  

1 approved the technical adjustments and re-priced base 
budget figures for 2017/18 and indicative budgets to 
2021/22; 
 

2 considered the proposed Policy Changes and Capital 
Programmes, as detailed within the report; 
 

3 considered the planned changes to Council Tax and 
Housing Rent for 2017/18, as detailed within the report; 
and 
 

4 in compliance with the Constitution of the Council and 
the Joint Scrutiny Budget Workshop considered the 
budget proposals contained within the report. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 
 

66 QUARTER TWO 2016/17 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
 
The Leader of the Council provided Members with a performance and financial 
health-check. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the contents of this report 

 
 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

67 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITORS 2018/19  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members of the options 
process and legislative requirement to appoint External Auditors for the 



Cabinet 24 November 2016 

 

 

3 
 

Accounting Period 2018/19 and to seek Member endorsement of the 
recommended option for Council approval. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed that 

1 Council approve that the Authority opts into the 
appointing person arrangements made by the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the appointment 
of External Auditors, and 
 

2 the Executive Director Corporate Services confirms the 
Members interest in undertaking the opt in appointing 
process following ratification by Council and has 
delegated powers in relation to the appointment process. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor S Claymore) 

 
 
 

68 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2016/17  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance presented to Members the Mid-year 
Review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members accepted the Treasury Management 

Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-
year Review Report 2016/17. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

69 COUNCIL TAX BASE 2017/18  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance reported the Council Tax Base for 
the Borough Council for 2017/18. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members resolved its calculation of the Council Tax 

Base for the year 2017/18 to be 21,093 (2016/17 – 
20,904) 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

70 WRITE OFFS 01/04/16 - 30/09/16  
 



Cabinet 24 November 2016 

 

 

4 
 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance requested that Members endorse the 
amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2016 to 30 September 2016. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members were provided with details of write offs 

from 01 April 2016 to 30 September 2016. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 
 

71 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2017/18 ONWARDS  
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance advised Members of the results and 
feedback from the recently undertaken consultation on the proposed Local 
Council Tax Reduction Scheme from 2017 onwards and for Members to review 
the consultation feedback when considering potential changes to be applied in 
the 2017/18 onwards Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  Members were 
advised that the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age customers 
for 2017/18 should include continued alignment to Applicable Amounts with those 
of Housing Benefit and for Members to endorse the proposed change, moderately 
supported by the consultation results, to restrict Council Tax Reduction awards to 
a maximum of 4 weeks only where the claimant(s) are abroad. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 considered the results of the public consultation on the 
current scheme, carried out 15 August to 14 October 
2016, and endorsed or otherwise the proposed 
recommended change detailed below when the 
scheme is considered by Council on 13th December 
2016; and 
 

2 approved that the base scheme goes forward with the 
following:- 
 

a) That the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
for working age customers 
for 2017/18 will continue to be aligned to 
Applicable Amounts with those of Housing 
Benefit, and 

 
b) That Council Tax Reduction awards will be 

restricted to a maximum of 4 weeks only where 
the claimant(s) are abroad.    
      

 (Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 



Cabinet 24 November 2016 

 

 

5 
 

 
72 AFFORDABLE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME  

 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance updated Members on the progress of 
affordable housing delivery in Tamworth and for Members to approve 
continuation of the delivery programme. Also to update Members on the approach 
to be taken in respect of retained sites, to agree to the procurement of partners 
and contractors to assist in delivery and the progress of the Council’s acquisitions 
programme including the purchase of properties ‘off-plan’ 
 
RESOLVED: That Members agreed to 

1 continue the re-development of garage sites as Council 
Housing; 
 

2 charge affordable rents aligned to the Local Housing 
Allowance (LHA) for the new Council Housing; 
 

3 the outline approach to be taken in respect of retained 
sites; 
 

4 the virement of £2 million from the garage re-
development programme into the acquisitions 
programme 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Thurgood and seconded by 

Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 

73 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 

from the meeting during consideration of the following 
items on the grounds that the business involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

74 COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY - (PROGRESS REPORT)  
 
 
 The Leader of the Council and Chief Executive report represents a “key 

decision” as the recommended outcomes will affect two or more Wards and 
involves the expenditure in excess of £100,000. Also it represents the first 
quarterly report to Cabinet in accordance with the resolutions arising from 
the report dated 16th June 2016 (Minute No. 012). Finally the support and 



Cabinet 24 November 2016 

 

 

6 
 

formal endorsement of key actions undertaken to date and proposed by 
officers. 

  
RESOLVED: That the Members  approved the 

recommendations as contained in the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

 
 

75 REPAIRS AND INVESTMENT SERVICES  
 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Housing Services set out the current contractual 
position with Mears and Morrison FSL (a subsidiary of Mears) following their 
decision to exercise the contractual break clause and terminate both contracts 
with effect from 30th March 2017 and also to set out the procurement 
arrangements to engage a statutory repairs and investment service from 30th 
March 2017 to comply with the landlord statutory and regulatory standard ‘Home’. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members approved the recommendations as 

contained in the report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard) 

 
 

  

 Leader  
 

 


